
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on April 19, 2018 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members: Chair Dan Kasaris, Janice Sadowski, Christine Ragone, Marie DeCapite, 
Secretary Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan Kulchytsky, Assistant Law 
Director Donna Vozar. 
 

Moved and seconded to excuse Tim Miller for cause. Motion carried. 
 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Minutes: Minutes of March 22, 2018. No quorum; minutes will be considered for approval at the next 
BZA meeting.  
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, Mr. Kasaris provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of the 
property in question and posted for the required period of time.  

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 
a) BZA18-06 – Darren and Dawn Badalamenti will be heard on the question of granting a 

variance to Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. 
Request is for a proposed accessory structure at 7474 Julia Drive, also known as PPN: 482-
25-043 in a R1-B District. The variances being requested is as follows: 
 

 Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 “Area, Yard and Height Regulations, 

Paragraph (g). Request is for a variance of 2 feet to allow for relief from the maximum 

15 foot height restriction for an accessory building. The applicant is proposing to 

construct an accessory building that is 17 ft. in height.  

Dawn Badalamenti stated the purpose for their variance request is to grant additional two feet 

height for a proposed accessory building. The current height regulation will not accommodate 

the eight foot overhead doors needed to park their van with ladder racks, pickup truck and 

boat. She said their home is on a corner lot where their vehicles are visible. They would like 

to store them for safety reasons, to keep the yard clear of clutter and to meet City 

Ordinances. She said an existing shed is on the property which will be removed. There are 

no drainage issues on the property.  

The Building Commissioner stated the proposed accessory building will have two different 

roof pitch heights; this will help break the up the elevation so it will not look too large. He said 

the Building Division does not have any issues regarding the increase in height. He added 

adjusting the zoning code is something the City might want to address in the future because 

residents want to match the height or pitch of their house. They are unable to do so if we 

provide them a 15 ft. high maximum. He said this lot is unique; it is a double wide lot. 

Bonne Maddux, 7457 James Drive, questioned the location of the structure from the side 

street. The Building Commissioner stated the plat shows the structure is 15 feet from the 

right-of-way which is 29 ft. from the center line of Jay Street; the plan is misleading. Ms. 

Maddux asked about the height of the structure being located on a slight slope. The Building 

Commissioner responded typically the measurement will be taken from the average; we will 

be measuring from the slab height up and it could vary by a few inches. She asked if a 

business will be conducted out of the building. The Chair stated no business will be operated 

out of the structure. She asked when the District was changed from a R1-A to a R1-B.  

The following residents spoke in favor of the request:  Bob Sindyla of 7468 James Drive, Erin 

Jones of 7444 James Drive, Steve Magyar of 7432 Jay Street, Jeremy Kelly, 7409 James 

Drive and Janet Hayes of 7480 Julia Drive. Frank Velotta, questioned the need for the height 

of the building and questioned the fence line. 
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Paul Marnecheck, Ward 4 Councilman, spoke in favor of the variance request. He stated the 

variance request is minor and it is on a double lot. He asked that the water displaced from the 

structure is properly handled.  

The Chair stated we have factors to look at when we decide whether we are going to deny or 

grant a variance request. The variance request is minor. He said no evidence has been 

brought forward that would show the neighborhood would be substantially altered or that 

adjoining property owners would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance 

request. To the contrary we have heard evidence the neighborhood would be enhanced by 

allowing the variance request. There will not be an adverse effect to the delivery of 

Governmental services.  He concluded for those reasons he supports the variance request. 

With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings as the findings for the Board.   

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA18-06. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (Sadowski, DeCapite, Ragone, Kasaris).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 

b) BZA18-07 – Bob and Gayle Rolf will be heard on the question of granting a variance to 
Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is 
for a proposed accessory structure at 8811 Akins Road, also known as PPN: 485-07-009 in a 
RR-Z District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 

Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 

Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses” request is for a variance of 7 ft. 5 feet less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard 

setback requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the 

accessory structure 3 ft.  5 feet from the side property line.  (Amend ordinance to 

request variance of 5 feet). 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. Ragone to amend variance request to 5 
feet less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback requirement for an accessory 
structure. Roll call: Yeas: Four (Sadowski, DeCapite, Ragone, Kasaris).  Nays: None. 
Variance request amended. 
 
Bob Rolf stated his variance request will allow him to not have to remove his 60 foot mature 
Tulip tree. He added the structure will be used for storage. It will be 15 feet forward of the 
previously removed structure.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated the variance is not unreasonable; it complies with the 
Residential Code of Ohio in terms of fire distance requirements. He said the Building Division 
has no objections or concerns regarding the variance request.  
 
The Chair stated he recognizes the need to keep trees when we can; they can provide 
aesthetic value to the neighborhood. The variance will not adversely affect the delivery of 
governmental services. We have not heard testimony the character of the neighborhood 
would be altered in any way or any adjoining property owners would suffer any substantial 
detriment as a result of the variance. The variance request is not unreasonably large. He 
concluded for those reasons he supports the variance request. With no further discussion he 
adopted his findings as the findings for the Board.  
 
Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA 18-07. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (DeCapite, Sadowski, Ragone, Kasaris). Nays: None. Variance granted.  

 

c) BZA18-08 – Southwest Industrial Storage. Mann Parsons Gray Architects on behalf of 
Anthony Farinacci / Southwest Industrial Storage LLC will be heard on the question of 
granting a variance to Chapter 1278 “Industrial Districts”, of the City of North Royalton 
Zoning Code. Request is for an existing parking lot located at 10155 Royalton Road, also 
known as PPN: 483-24-003 in a General Industrial District. The variance being requested is 
as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1278.06 “Yard Regulations”. Request is for relief 

from the minimum 10 foot required side yard setback for a parking area. The applicant 

is requesting a variance of 10 feet along 485 linear feet of the western property line. 

David Mann of Mann Parsons Gray Architects spoke on behalf of Anthony Farinacci of 

Southwest Industrial Storage. On March 7, 2018 the PC approved his proposed site plan for 

two buildings; the approval was conditioned on receiving approval from the BZA for 

development of pavement along the west property line. He stated they are 975 feet off of 
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Route 82; the public does not see this area. There are two industrial properties next to each 

other along the west property line. The City codes states there needs to be a 10 foot setback 

along the west property line. The neighboring property owner along the west property line is 

Transport Services. They do not have a side yard setback; a line of shipping containers are 

located right up against the property line. He said they wrote a letter in support of the 

variance request. The letter was not sworn testimony and was unable to be added to the 

record. The Building Commissioner stated Transport Services sell, repair and maintain semis 

and rigs, etc.; the shipping containers are empty. Mr. Mann presented a grading plan for the 

Industrial Office Warehouse Phase 2, which was also included in the submittal packet. He 

said the future building “C” is not being put in. Part of the Phase 2 was concrete which went 

to the property line. He said over the time of the project evolving, the owner of the property 

decided not to put the building along the west property line but to put it in a different location. 

He ended up paving along the property line just like the neighbor did to the west of them and 

to the north of them.  

Ms. Vozar explained the PC required the Applicant to go before the BZA since it is an 

existing condition between two industrial parcels, neither of which have buffers. This is 

maintenance clean up. The Building Commissioner stated this is a multi-phase project that 

Mr. Farinacci is endeavored to complete. He said this is basically housekeeping; it is 

unnatural to have a buffer between two industrial sites which are fully paved. In this instance 

they would like to pave up to the property line; they have adequate drainage and a detention 

basin that can handle it. Their neighbor directly to the west, Mr. Therrien and Transport 

Services did appear before the BZA to secure variances for the same thing. 

Cherryl Hannan, Ward 5 Councilperson, appeared to advocate on behalf of Mr. Farinacci and 

asked the BZA Board to grant his variance.   

The Chair stated we have not heard any evidence showing the character of the neighborhood 

will be substantially altered, the adjoining property owners are not going to suffer a 

substantial detriment as a result of the variance request and this will not adversely affect the 

delivery of governmental services. He stated for those reasons he supports the variance 

request. With no further discussion, the Chair adopted his findings as the findings for the 

Board.   

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA 18-08. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (DeCapite, Sadowski, Ragone, Kasaris). Nays: None. Variance granted.  

 

d) BZA18-09 – Cindy Lou Jamiot will be heard on the question of granting a variance to 
Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is 
for a proposed accessory structure at 11630 Mapleridge Drive, also known as PPN: 482-21-
015 in a R1-A District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 

Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 

Uses” request is for a variance of 7 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. side yard setback 

requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the 

accessory structure 3 ft. from the side property line on the existing footers. 

Cindy Jamiot stated she is requesting the variance to replace the barn which was destroyed 

by fallen trees during the November 2017 storm. The plans are to replace the structure on 

the existing footers.  

Dan Langshaw, Ward 3 Councilman, spoke in favor of the Applicant’s request for a variance. 

He said because of the topography and the amount of sloping, it is the best location for the 

structure. 

The Building Commissioner asked the applicant if the foundations are sound and in good 

shape. The Applicant responded that as far as they can tell they are, but if not they will make 

sure they are by repairing, reinforcing or replacing the existing footers. The applicant stated 

the shed is a 24 ft. x 24 ft. The Building Commissioner stated because this is so close to the 

property line, it affects the zoning codes of the City of North Royalton but also the Residential 

Code of Ohio for Construction. Anything within five feet of the property line will have to be fire 

rated. He said the Building Division will work with her to explain the details. It will need to be 

of greater quality construction to ensure that any fire at the property line is maintained, 

stabilized or controlled. 
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The Chair stated special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land 

because of the topography, the variance will not affect the delivery of governmental services, 

the character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered since they are replacing a 

structure and adjoining property owners are not going to suffer substantial detriment as result 

of the variance being granted. He said for those reasons, he supports the granting of the 

variance request. With no further discussion the Chair adopted his findings as findings for the 

Board. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA 18-09. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (DeCapite, Sadowski, Ragone, Kasaris). Nays: None. Variance granted.  

 

e) BZA18-10 – Thomas Wasinski will be heard on the question of granting a variance to 
Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is 
for a proposed fence at 6323 Wallings Road, also known as PPN: 488-01-034 in a R1-B 
District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1467.05 (d) “Maximum Fence Height and 

Location of Fence Types” subsection 1467.05 (d) (1) (A) (5) (a) exception for corner lots 

to allow for relief from the minimum 10 foot required setback from the right-of-way for a 

side yard fence on a corner lot. The applicant is requesting a variance of 7 feet.  

Tom Wasinski stated they have been in their home since 1991. When they purchased the 

house, there was an existing fence on the property. The fence runs along the sidewalk and is 

located three feet in from the sidewalk. The fence was destroyed during the November 2017 

storm. They are looking to replace the fence with a new vinyl fence. The code states the 

fence should be 10 feet from the sidewalk. He said they do not have a large backyard. To 

diminish that by seven feet would certainly eliminate the trees and garden in the area. He 

asked to be able to put the fence back in the same location that it has been. 

The Building Commissioner stated this is more of a house-keeping item. The new fence 

would create a hardship if it followed our ordinances and regulations as they are currently 

written. The site is unique in its configuration and there are some topography issues towards 

the back of the property. He said the Building Division recommends approval of the variance. 

Paul Marnecheck, Ward 4 Councilman, urged the Board to approve the variance request. 

The fence would allow the character of the neighborhood to be restored. He has received no 

complaints regarding the location of the fence being close to the sidewalk. 

The Chair stated the lot is unique with existing trees; the character of the neighborhood will 

not be substantially altered because he is replacing something that was already there. The 

adjoining property owners are not going to suffer substantial detriment as result of granting 

this variance; governmental services will not be adversely affected. The predicament cannot 

be obviated through some other method other than by granting a variance. For those reasons 

he supports the variance request. With no further discussion the Chair adopted his findings 

for that of the Board.  

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. DeCapite to approve BZA 18-10. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (DeCapite, Sadowski, Ragone, Kasaris). Nays: None. Variance granted.  

 

f) BZA18-11 – Edward Horrigan on behalf of Baochau Nguyen will be heard on the question 
of granting a variance to Chapter 1270 “Residential Districts”, of the City of North Royalton 
Zoning Code. Request is for a proposed fence at 6220 Padua Drive North, also known as 
PPN: 488-01-052 in a R1-B District. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1467.05(d) “Maximum Fence Height and 

Location of Fence Types” subsection 1467.05 (d) (1) (A) (5) (a) exception for corner lots 

to allow for relief from the minimum 10 foot required setback from the right-of-way for a 

side yard fence on a corner lot. The applicant is requesting a variance of 7 feet.  

Edward Horrigan spoke on behalf of his wife Baochau Nguyen. He stated they had 

substantial fence damage from fallen trees during the November 2017 storm. He said only 18 

feet of the 150 foot fence is against the sidewalk. It is presently three feet off the sidewalk. He 

said if they were to move the fence in ten feet he would have to remove the only tree that 

survived the storm. He is asking to keep the fence where it currently is. He said the 

replacement fence is a high-end product which will improve the character of the 

neighborhood.  
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Paul Marnecheck, Ward 4 Councilman, urged the Board to approve the variance request.  He 

stated no residents have contacted him to express any disagreement with the variance 

request. He said even though these two applicants have different street address names, it is 

one contiguous fence. 

The Chair stated the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood; it will 

not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services. Special circumstances exists 

which are peculiar to their land that are not generally applicable to other properties in the 

area. The applicant’s predicament cannot be feasibly obviated through any other means 

other than a variance. He stated for those reasons he supports the variance request. With no 

further discussion the Chair adopted his findings as the findings for the Board. 

Moved by Ms. Ragone, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to approve BZA 18-11. Roll call: Yeas: 
Four (DeCapite, Sadowski, Ragone, Kasaris). Nays: None. Variance granted.  
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on May 17, 2018. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Ms. Sadowski, seconded by Ms. Ragone to adjourn the BZA meeting of April 19, 2018. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 9:15 p.m.  

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                             DATE APPROVED:   May 17, 2018   .        

                           Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                         B.Z.A. Secretary 

 

 


